FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS ON
FLUSH END PLATE CONNECTION USING
LUSAS SOFTWARE

CHE SOM MOHD YUSOFF

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of

the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil — Structure)

Falculty of Civil Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

MEI 2006



DEDICATION

T0 husband and children
Thank you for your support
&

To friends
thank you for eveything

il



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhmadulilah, Praise to Almighty Allah for the blessing and His permission, I am able to

complete my master project.

I wish to extent my greatest thank you and gratefulness to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof.
Dr. Sariffuddin Bin Saad for his valuable guidance, advice and suggestions throughout this
project. With his effort and concern, I am able to complete my project. Thank you also to Ir. Che

Husni Hj Ahmad from Perunding Arne, for his help and advise.

I am also grateful to my most beloved family for their love and kindness towards me and
for their strong support during my study period. I also wish to thank my parents for their never

ending support for my family and me.

Finally, a lot of thank you to all lecturers and staff of Faculty of Civil Engineering,
University Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor and also for all my friends, student of postgraduate

of Structural and Material Department for their support and cooperation throughtout my study.

Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

This paper present and discuss the finite element method as an alternative method to
investigate the behaviour of the flush end plate. The finite element results are compared with the
results of the experimental tests taken from literature. The three dimensional materially static
non-linear finite element analys is using LUSAS modeller was perform the bolted flush end plate
connection. The moment-rotation curve was plotted from the result and the curve was
superimpose with the experimental curve to check the accuracy of the analyses method. It was
found that the two curves coin-side quite well with each other. The difference in values of the
moment resistance of the two curves is 15..62 %. In this research also found that a 3.125%
increase in the end plate thickness produces a 3.03% the moment of resistance of the connection.
The results of this study shows an agreement with previous researchers that the connecti behaves

in between pinned and fully rigid and posses some rotational stiffness.



vi

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini membincangkan mengenai finite element method sebagai satu alternatif untuk
mengkaji kelakuan sambungan plat hujung sedatar. Keputusan dari finite element method
dibandingkan dengan keputusan ujian yang telah dijalankan sebelum ini. Model yang dibuat
dalam perisian komputer adalah dalam bentuk tiga dimensi dengan menggunakan LUSAS
modeler. Graf momen—putaran dilakarkan dan dibandingkan dengan graf momen-putaran yang
sedia ada dari ujian makmal. Dari analisa didapati bahawa lengkungan antara ujian makmal
dan computer adalah bersentuhan antara satu sama lain. Perbezaan bagi momen rintangan
adalah 15.62 %. Untuk plat yang berlainan ketebalan juga dapat dianalisa dan keputusannya
adalah 3.125 % dan momen rintangan juga meninkat sebanyak 3.03 %. Keputusan dari kajian
ini menunjukan persamaan dengan penyelidik-penyelidik terdahulu yang mana perlakuan

sambungan adalah di antara sambungan pin dan tegar serta sedikit kekukuhan putaran.



vil

CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
TITLE I
DECLARATION il
DEDICATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
ABSTRAK vi
CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLE xi
LIST OF FIGURE xii

1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Problem Statement 1

1.2 Problem Study 1

2

1.3 Objective of study

1.4 Scope of study

1.5 Significance of Study



2

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Behaviour of semi-rigid connection
2.3 Types of semi rigid
23.1 Single Web-Angle Connection
and Single Plate Connection
232 Double Web-Angle Connection
233 Top and seat-angle connection
with double web angle
2.3.4 Top and seat-angle connection
without double Web angle.
235 Extended end plate and
flush end plate connection
2.3.6 Header-plate connection
2.4 Moment Rotation (M-®) Characteristic
2.5 Connection Classification
2.6 Analysis of connection

2.6.1 Experiment set-up

2.6.2 Finite Element Method

2.6.3 Advantages and Disadvantages

viii

10

12

13

13

17

17

18



2.7

2.6.4

2.6.5

2.6.6

Research Paper Studies

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.73

2.74

2.7.5

2.7.6

of the FEM

Background of LUSAS

LUSAS Software
Characteristic

Procedure Analysis According
to

LUSAS Software

Finite Element Analysis of
structural

Steelwork Beam to Column
Bolted

Connection.

Parametric analysis of steel
bloted end plate
connections using  finite
element,

Development of moment-
rotation

model equations for flush end-
plate

connection,

Experiment assessment of the
ductility

of extended end plate
connection

Non-linear Analysis of
symmetric Flush

end plate Bolted beam to

column Steel Connection.

Prestasi sambungan pada paksi

major
menggunakan keratan keluli
tempatan.

1X

19

19

20

20

21

22

23

23

24

25

25



3

4

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction.
32 Finite Element Model
33 Constitutive Models
3.3.1 Isotropic Model
332 Stress Potential Model
34 Type of Element
3.5 Load and boundary Condition
3.6 Non-Linear Analysis

3.6.1 Materially Non-linear Analysis

3.6.2 Geometrically Non-linear
Analysis

3.6.3

Non-linear FEA Procedures

3.64 Increment Procedure.

3.6.5 Incremental Loading

3.6.6 Solution termination

3.6.7. Non linear Convergence
Criteria

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

26

26

27

28

28

28

29

31

31

31

32

33

35

36

36

37



4.1. Introduction
4.2 Non-linear Analysis Result.
Dimensions and geometric
42.1 Parameter

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendation for future reference.

REFERENCE

X1

38

38

38

50

52



TABLE
NO.

3.1

41

4.2

4.3

LISTS OF TABLE

TITLE

The element types used to the model

Dimension (in mm) of the flush end plate
connection

Tabulation of displacement for point A and B

Tabulation of moment and Rotation(¢; )

PAGE

30

40

43

44

Xii



FIGURE
NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3a

2.3b

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7a

2.7b

2.7¢

2.8

2.9

2.10

LISTS OF FIGURES

TITLE

Rotational deformation of a connection

Moment — rotation for connection

Single Web Connection

Single Plate

Double Web Angle

Top and seat angle connection with double web

Top and seat-angle connection without double Web angle

Extended end plate for tension side

Extended end plate both side (compression/ tension)

Flush end plate

Header-plate connection

Classification of connection by strength

Classification of connection by rigidity

Xiil

PAGE

10

11

11

12

12

14

15



2.12

2.13

3.1

32

33

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

Classification of connection by ductility.

Typical experimental set-up

A finite element model representing a real
engineering problem

Typical Idealized Uni-axial stress-stain Relationship
for steel.

Geometric Non-Linearities

Increment iterative method
Model Geometric

Defected shape Of the overall model
Point A and B for displacement

Graph M- ¢j
Graph M- ¢
Graph M- ¢

Graph M- ¢;

X1V

16

17

18

32

33

35

39

41

42

44

46

47

48



dy
dz

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Moment

Rotation

Strain

Stress
Displacement in Y
Displacement in Z
Spring stiffness
poisson ratio

Modulus Young

XV



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem Statement

Connections in a steel frame structure are very important elements in
transferring load such as gravity, wind and seismic load. Therefore it is important to
obtain an understanding at their structural behaviour. In the past, experimental
approach has been used widely to study the behaviour of connections. But these are
expensive and sometimes difficult to perform. An alternative is to use finite element
analysis but the results need to be calibrated against good experimental test data.
Therefore in this project it was proposed to carry a finite element investigation to

study the behaviour of a flush end plate connection.

1.2 Problem of Study

The overall behaviour of connection is importance in analysis and design of
structures. In design, a connection is considered as pin or rigid where a pin
connection only take the axial force while the rigid connection resists the moment

without any rotation.



In real a situation, a connection behaves in between the two cases above
which is call semi-rigid. The most accurate method to study the non-linear
behaviour of a connection is to fabricate the full scale connection and test these to
fail. Unfortunately this is time consuming, expensive to undertake and has the
disadvantage of only recording strain readings at pre-defined gauge locations on the

test connection.

A three dimensional materially static non-linear finite element analysis
approach has therefore been developed as an alternative method of connection

appraisal.

1.3 Objectives of Study

Main objective of this research is to use the finite element analysis using
LUSAS software [1] to model and analyse a flush end plate connection. The
moment-rotation curve will be plotted and compared the result of an experimental

test.

14 Scope of Study

The experimental work reported by Husin [2] focused mainly on flush end
plate bolted connection. The plate has 4 holes and M20 bolt were used. The end

plate thickness was 12 mm.

The column size was 200 x 200 x 56.2 — 3 m and the size of the beam was
250 x 125 x 25.1 — 1.5m. Static loads were applied at 1.3 m from the face of the

column.



LUSAS software will be used to model the connections. The result from the
finite element analysis, mainly moment-rotation curve, will be compared with the

existing experimental result.

1.5 Significance of Research

The research significance to be obtained from this study will be the results
and analysis of the behaviour of beam to column flush end plate connection. It is
necessary to compare the moment —rotation curve of the result from the finite
element analysis and that of the experimental testing. The aim is to determine the
accuracy of the analytical method and to verify the predicted strength of the flush

end plate connection.



LIST OF REFERENCES

1.

FEA Ltd, “LUSAS: Modeller User Manual, Version 13”, United Kingdom.

Md. Azman Bin Hj. Husin. “Prestasi Sambungan Pada Paksi Major Menggunakan Keratan Keluli

tempatan’. UTM, January, 2001.

W. F Chen, Yoshiaki Goto, J.Y. Richard Liew, ‘ Stability design of semi rigid Frames., John
Wiley & Sons Inc, 1996

Bose B, Sarkar S, and Bahrami M, Finite Element Analysis of unstiffened extended end plate

connections, Structural Engineering Review, 3, 211-224, 1991

Bose B, Youngson G K, and Wang Z M, An appraisal of the design rules in Eurocode 3 for bolted
end plate joints by comparison with experimental results, Proceedings from the Institute of Civil

Engineers Structures and Buildings, 1996

Jim Butterworth, “Finite Element Analysis of Structural Steelwork Beam to Column  Bolted
Connections’, Constructional Research Unit, School of Science & Technology, University of
Teeside, UK

Y.I.Maggi, R.M.Goncalves, R.T.Leon, L.F.L.Ribeiro, ‘Parametric analysis of steel bolted end
plate connections using finite element modeling’, Journal of Constructional Steel Research 61,

Elsevier, 2005, pg 689-708

Ali Abolmaadi, John H Malthys, Mohammed Frooqi, Yeoh Choi, ‘Development of moment-
rotation model Equations for flush end-plate connection’, Journal of Constructional Steel

Research, Elsevier, 2005.



10.

11.

12

53

Ana M. Girao Coelho, Frans S.K Bijlaard, luis Simoes da Silva, ¢ Experimental assessment of the
ductility of extended end plate connection’, Journal of Constructional Steel Research 26, Elsevier,

2004, pg 1185 —1206.

Che Husni Ahmad. “Non-linear Analysis of symmetric Flush End Plate Bolted Beam to Column

Steel Connection”. UTM, November, 2005.

Emmett A. Summer, Timothy W. Mays, Thomas M. Murray ‘End plate moment connections: Test
results and finite element method validation’, Department of Civil E and Environmental

Engineering, Virginia Polytechnic Institute Blacksburg, Virginia, USA.

.A.Smanson, D.S.Kokan, R.T.Leon, ‘Advanced finite element modeling of bolted T-stub
connection components’, Journal of Constructional Steel Research 58, Elsevier, 2002, pg 1015 —

1031





