FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS ON FLUSH END PLATE CONNECTION USING LUSAS SOFTWARE

CHE SOM MOHD YUSOFF

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil – Structure)

Falculty of Civil Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

MEI 2006

DEDICATION

To husband and children Thank you for your support I. To friends thank you for eveything

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhmadulilah, Praise to Almighty Allah for the blessing and His permission, I am able to complete my master project.

I wish to extent my greatest thank you and gratefulness to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Sariffuddin Bin Saad for his valuable guidance, advice and suggestions throughout this project. With his effort and concern, I am able to complete my project. Thank you also to Ir. Che Husni Hj Ahmad from Perunding Arne, for his help and advise.

I am also grateful to my most beloved family for their love and kindness towards me and for their strong support during my study period. I also wish to thank my parents for their never ending support for my family and me.

Finally, a lot of thank you to all lecturers and staff of Faculty of Civil Engineering, University Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai, Johor and also for all my friends, student of postgraduate of Structural and Material Department for their support and cooperation throughtout my study.

Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

This paper present and discuss the finite element method as an alternative method to investigate the behaviour of the flush end plate. The finite element results are compared with the results of the experimental tests taken from literature. The three dimensional materially static non-linear finite element analys is using **LUSAS** modeller was perform the bolted flush end plate connection. The moment-rotation curve was plotted from the result and the curve was superimpose with the experimental curve to check the accuracy of the analyses method. It was found that the two curves coin-side quite well with each other. The difference in values of the moment resistance of the two curves is 15..62 %. In this research also found that a 3.125% increase in the end plate thickness produces a 3.03% the moment of resistance of the connection. The results of this study shows an agreement with previous researchers that the connecti behaves in between pinned and fully rigid and posses some rotational stiffness.

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini membincangkan mengenai finite element method sebagai satu alternatif untuk mengkaji kelakuan sambungan plat hujung sedatar. Keputusan dari finite element method dibandingkan dengan keputusan ujian yang telah dijalankan sebelum ini. Model yang dibuat dalam perisian komputer adalah dalam bentuk tiga dimensi dengan menggunakan LUSAS modeler. Graf momen-putaran dilakarkan dan dibandingkan dengan graf momen-putaran yang sedia ada dari ujian makmal. Dari analisa didapati bahawa lengkungan antara ujian makmal dan computer adalah bersentuhan antara satu sama lain. Perbezaan bagi momen rintangan adalah 15.62 %. Untuk plat yang berlainan ketebalan juga dapat dianalisa dan keputusannya adalah 3.125 % dan momen rintangan juga meninkat sebanyak 3.03 %. Keputusan dari kajian ini menunjukan persamaan dengan penyelidik-penyelidik terdahulu yang mana perlakuan sambungan adalah di antara sambungan pin dan tegar serta sedikit kekukuhan putaran.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER			PAGE
	TITLE		Ι
	DECLAR	ATION	ii
	DEDICA	TION	iii
	ACKNOV	WLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRA	СТ	v
	ABSTRA	Κ	vi
	CONTEN	VTS	vii
	LIST OF	TABLE	xi
	LIST OF	FIGURE	xii
1	INTROD	UCTION	1
	1.1	Problem Statement	1
	1.2	Problem Study	1 2
	1.3	Objective of study	2
	1.4	Scope of study	3
	1.5	Significance of Study	5

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Behaviour of semi-rigid connection		5
2.3	Types of semi rigid		
	2.3.1	Single Web-Angle Connection and Single Plate Connection	7
	2.3.2	Double Web-Angle Connection	8
	2.3.3	Top and seat-angle connection with double web angle	9
	2.3.4	Top and seat-angle connection without double Web angle.	9
	2.3.5	Extended end plate and flush end plate connection	10
	2.3.6	Header-plate connection	12
2.4	Moment Rotation (M-Ф)) Characteristic	13
2.5	Connection Classification		13
2.6	Analysis of connection		17
	2.6.1	Experiment set-up	17
	2.6.2	Finite Element Method	18
	2.6.3	Advantages and Disadvantages	

		of the FEM	19
	2.6.4	Background of LUSAS	19
	2.6.5	LUSAS Software Characteristic	20
	2.6.6	Procedure Analysis According to	
		LUSAS Software	20
2.7	Research Paper Studies		21
	2.7.1	Finite Element Analysis of structural Steelwork Beam to Column Bolted	
		Connection.	22
	2.7.2	Parametric analysis of steel bloted end plate connections using finite element,	23
	2.7.3	Development of moment- rotation model equations for flush end- plate connection,	23
	2.7.4	Experiment assessment of the ductility	
		of extended end plate connection	24
	2.7.5	Non-linear Analysis of symmetric Flush end plate Bolted beam to column Steel Connection.	25
	2.7.6	Prestasi sambungan pada paksi major menggunakan keratan keluli tempatan.	25

3	METHODOLOGY		26	
	3.1	Introduction.		26
	3.2	Finite Element Model		27
	3.3	Constitutive Models		28
		3.3.1	Isotropic Model	28
		3.3.2	Stress Potential Model	28
	3.4	Type of Element		29
	3.5	Load and boundary Cond	dition	31
	3.6	Non-Linear Analysis		31
		3.6.1	Materially Non-linear Analysis	31
		3.6.2	Geometrically Non-linear Analysis	32
		3.6.3	Non-linear FEA Procedures	33
		3.6.4	Increment Procedure.	35
		3.6.5	Incremental Loading	36
		3.6.6	Solution termination	36
		3.6.7.	Non linear Convergence Criteria	37

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

	4.1.	Introduction		38
	4.2	Non-linear Analysis Result.		38
		4.2.1	Dimensions and geometric Parameter	38
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH			
	5.1	Conclusion		50
	5.2	Recommendation for fut	ture reference.	
6	REFERI	ENCE		52

LISTS OF TABLE

	ABLE NO.	Z TITLE	PAGE
3	3.1	The element types used to the model	30
2	4.1	Dimension (in mm) of the flush end plate connection	40
2	4.2	Tabulation of displacement for point A and B	43
2	4.3	Tabulation of moment and Rotation(ϕ_j)	44

LISTS OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Rotational deformation of a connection	6
2.2	Moment – rotation for connection	7
2.3a	Single Web Connection	8
2.3b	Single Plate	8
2.4	Double Web Angle	8
2.5	Top and seat angle connection with double web	9
2.6	Top and seat-angle connection without double Web angle	10
2.7a	Extended end plate for tension side	11
2.7b	Extended end plate both side (compression/ tension)	11
2.7c	Flush end plate	12
2.8	Header-plate connection	12
2.9	Classification of connection by strength	14
2.10	Classification of connection by rigidity	15

2.11	Classification of connection by ductility.	16
2.12	Typical experimental set-up	17
2.13	A finite element model representing a real engineering problem	18
3.1	Typical Idealized Uni-axial stress-stain Relationship for steel.	32
3.2	Geometric Non-Linearities	33
3.3	Increment iterative method	35
4.1	Model Geometric	39
4.2	Defected shape Of the overall model	41
4.3	Point A and B for displacement	42
4.4	Graph M- øj	44
4.5	Graph M- ϕ_j	46
4.6	Graph M- ϕ_j	47
4.7	Graph M- ϕ_j	48

LIST OF SYMBOLS

М	Moment
φ	Rotation
3	Strain
σ	Stress
dy	Displacement in Y
dz	Displacement in Z
k	Spring stiffness
v	poisson ratio
Е	Modulus Young

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem Statement

Connections in a steel frame structure are very important elements in transferring load such as gravity, wind and seismic load. Therefore it is important to obtain an understanding at their structural behaviour. In the past, experimental approach has been used widely to study the behaviour of connections. But these are expensive and sometimes difficult to perform. An alternative is to use finite element analysis but the results need to be calibrated against good experimental test data. Therefore in this project it was proposed to carry a finite element investigation to study the behaviour of a flush end plate connection.

1.2 Problem of Study

The overall behaviour of connection is importance in analysis and design of structures. In design, a connection is considered as pin or rigid where a pin connection only take the axial force while the rigid connection resists the moment without any rotation.

In real a situation, a connection behaves in between the two cases above which is call semi-rigid. The most accurate method to study the non-linear behaviour of a connection is to fabricate the full scale connection and test these to fail. Unfortunately this is time consuming, expensive to undertake and has the disadvantage of only recording strain readings at pre-defined gauge locations on the test connection.

A three dimensional materially static non-linear finite element analysis approach has therefore been developed as an alternative method of connection appraisal.

1.3 **Objectives of Study**

Main objective of this research is to use the finite element analysis using LUSAS software [1] to model and analyse a flush end plate connection. The moment-rotation curve will be plotted and compared the result of an experimental test.

1.4 Scope of Study

The experimental work reported by Husin [2] focused mainly on flush end plate bolted connection. The plate has 4 holes and M20 bolt were used. The end plate thickness was 12 mm.

The column size was 200 x 200 x 56.2 - 3 m and the size of the beam was 250 x 125 x 25.1 - 1.5m. Static loads were applied at 1.3 m from the face of the column.

LUSAS software will be used to model the connections. The result from the finite element analysis, mainly moment-rotation curve, will be compared with the existing experimental result.

1.5 Significance of Research

The research significance to be obtained from this study will be the results and analysis of the behaviour of beam to column flush end plate connection. It is necessary to compare the moment –rotation curve of the result from the finite element analysis and that of the experimental testing. The aim is to determine the accuracy of the analytical method and to verify the predicted strength of the flush end plate connection.

LIST OF REFERENCES

- 1. FEA Ltd, "LUSAS: Modeller User Manual, Version 13", United Kingdom.
- Md. Azman Bin Hj. Husin. "Prestasi Sambungan Pada Paksi Major Menggunakan Keratan Keluli tempatan'. UTM, January, 2001.
- W. F Chen, Yoshiaki Goto, J.Y. Richard Liew, 'Stability design of semi rigid Frames., John Wiley & Sons Inc, 1996
- 4. Bose B, Sarkar S, and Bahrami M, Finite Element Analysis of unstiffened extended end plate connections, Structural Engineering Review, 3, 211-224, 1991
- Bose B, Youngson G K, and Wang Z M, An appraisal of the design rules in Eurocode 3 for bolted end plate joints by comparison with experimental results, Proceedings from the Institute of Civil Engineers Structures and Buildings, 1996
- Jim Butterworth, "Finite Element Analysis of Structural Steelwork Beam to Column Bolted Connections', Constructional Research Unit, School of Science & Technology, University of Teeside, UK
- Y.I.Maggi, R.M.Goncalves, R.T.Leon, L.F.L.Ribeiro, 'Parametric analysis of steel bolted end plate connections using finite element modeling', Journal of Constructional Steel Research 61, Elsevier, 2005, pg 689-708
- Ali Abolmaadi, John H Malthys, Mohammed Frooqi, Yeoh Choi, 'Development of momentrotation model Equations for flush end-plate connection', Journal of Constructional Steel Research, Elsevier, 2005.

- Ana M. Girao Coelho, Frans S.K Bijlaard, luis Simoes da Silva, 'Experimental assessment of the ductility of extended end plate connection', Journal of Constructional Steel Research 26, Elsevier, 2004, pg 1185 –1206.
- Che Husni Ahmad. "Non-linear Analysis of symmetric Flush End Plate Bolted Beam to Column Steel Connection". UTM, November, 2005.
- 11. Emmett A. Summer, Timothy W. Mays, Thomas M. Murray 'End plate moment connections: Test results and finite element method validation', Department of Civil E and Environmental Engineering, Virginia Polytechnic Institute Blacksburg, Virginia, USA.
- A.Smanson, D.S.Kokan, R.T.Leon, 'Advanced finite element modeling of bolted T-stub connection components', Journal of Constructional Steel Research 58, Elsevier, 2002, pg 1015 1031